# The Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland Request for Board Action

## 1. Describe Board Action Requested and why it is necessary:

#### **Re: Resolution # 24-1549**

The Board of Commissioners is requested to approve the above-referenced resolution to authorize revisions to the current utility allowance schedule for both the Public Housing and the Housing Choice Voucher participants.

## 2. Who is making request:

- A. Entity: The Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland
- B. Project: Implement the annual utility allowance schedules for participants in the Public Housing and HCV programs effective October 1, 2024.
- C. Originator: Carlos Pizarro

#### 3. Cost Estimate:

N/A

#### Narrative:

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development requires the Lakeland Housing Authority to review its utility allowances annually. The review shall include all changes in circumstances involved with completion of modernization and/or other energy conservation measures implemented by the Lakeland Housing Authority which would lead to a change in reasonable consumption requirements and changes in utility rates of more than 10%.

The utility allowance survey method is the preferred method of obtaining current utility rates and charges for the Public Housing and Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher programs. The outcome of this study enables the Lakeland Housing Authority to update the current utility allowance schedule.

Resident Life Utility Allowances, a division of The Nelrod Company, was selected as the consulting firm for the utility allowance study. The Nelrod Company has over twenty years of experience in federal, state, and local government consulting services in the following areas:

- Financial Management and Capital Fund Program
- Agency Plans and Policies
- PHAS

- SEMAP
- HQS
- Family Self Sufficiency
- Reasonable Rent Determination
- Utility Allowances
- Energy Audits
- Physical Needs Assessments

Based on previous experience and work history, the Lakeland Housing Authority engaged the *Resident Life Utility Allowances* firm to conduct the utility allowance study for the Public Housing program and Section 8 participants.

#### **OBJECTIVE**

The objective of the study was to update the utility allowances with current utility supplier rates and charges for electricity, natural gas, water and sewer from the City, County, and other jurisdictions. The methodology used to analyze the current utility allowances included a review of Monthly Consumption Allowances, Rate Information Gathering, Computation of Consumption Costs, submission of Section 8 and Public Housing HUD Forms, gathering Supporting Documentation, and implementing the updated allowances within *90 days of approval*.

#### PRESENT SITUATION

The Lakeland Housing Authority has a current utility allowance schedule that will be updated with the new utility allowance schedule (please see attached forms) based on the *Resident Life Utility Allowances* survey. The summary of the complete survey, including a comparison of current allowance with the proposed allowances, is attached to this resolution.

#### ANTICIPATED OUTCOME

By approving this Resolution, the Lakeland Housing Authority will be able to implement the updated utility allowances for its programs and become compliant with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development mandated utility allowance regulation 24 CFR 965.507 (b).

#### WHO BENEFITS

The Public Housing residents and the Section 8 participants being serviced by the Lakeland Housing Authority will directly benefit from the updated utility allowance schedule.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-1549**

## APPROVAL OF THE REVISED PUBLIC HOUSING AND HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER UTILITY ALLOWANCE SCHEDULES

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland is required by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development to ensure that its Public Housing program and its Housing Choice Voucher (Section 8) program review and, if necessary, update the utility allowances for program participants on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, after a study was conducted to review the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland's utility allowance schedules, and

WHEREAS, it was determined that it is necessary to make adjustments to the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland utility allowance schedules.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland hereby approves the updated Public Housing utility allowance schedules and Housing Choice Voucher (Section 8) utility allowance schedules to become effective on October 1, 2024, and/or implementing effective ninety (90) days from the approval date for annual certifications.

### **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

This is to certify that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Lakeland has approved and adopted Resolution No. 24-1549, dated August 19, 2024.

Attested by:	
Benjamin Stevenson, Secretary	Shelly Ashury Chairman